The Officer Incharge

My House is completely looted and I have incurred estimated loss of 1.5 lacs, property was looted, 8 Rice bags, furniture, 2 Almirah with full of cloths, bank passbook. House hold things including TV, refrigerator, washing machine, 2 gas cylinder, gas stove, utensils etc worth Rs. 1.5 lacs approximately.

We are hoping for justice for us and all our people from this situation.

Yours faithfully,

Khuongi Hmar

The Officer Incharge,
Porompat Police Station,
Imphal East, Manipur - 759005

Complainant: Khuongi Hmar, D/o Thuomlien, aged 74 years.

Mobile: 9612427527

Address: New Lambulane 3rd Street, Imphal East, Manipur - 759005 795005

Date of Incident: 17th May 2023

Respected Sir,

I am resident of the above address since last 25 years. On May 17th 2023 I left my rented house after being chased by Meitei Community. I live in a church compound where some Meitei miscreants who came to vandalize our church, chased me out shouting and forced me to leave my house if I wanted to still be alive. I live alone and I am a widow who left my house without carrying any belongings. A good relative of me booked a ticket for me to travel to Shillong via Guwahati and I and took shelter in the relief camp. Later I came to know from my neighbours that my house was vandalized completely and the miscreants have looted all my belonging.

Due to this incident I have lost everything and my life long savings. I am going through a lot of mental stress and emotional trauma. I have lost everything.

I was targeted because I am from Hmar Community and I was living in the same locality with Meitei. Presently I don't feel safe about going back to my home because there is no place to take shelter. I am jobless and I do not have anyone to support me.

I also got to know that there has been theft in my area and the miscreants have looted valuable items. Since I had to run away without even taking my basic stuffs from home. Hence, I would like to request you to restore the situation to normalcy and provide me safety to go back to our homes and at least provide us protection so that we can rebuild our home.

Theated as OE of fir No. 780(7)27

PRT-PS VI> 147/148/149/427/295/2

395/397/FC

Officer in-charge
Forompat Police Station
Imphal East, Manipu

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AND STATION

Sub-Division:- Porompat

District: - Imphal East

FIR. No. 780(7)2023 PRT-PS U/s. 147/148/149/427/295/295A/395/397 IPC .

Date & hour of occurrence: 17/5/2023 time not mention.

Date and hour when reported.	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from police Station.	
On 18/7/2023 at 11.10 am	At New Lambulane 3 rd street, I/E about 1 km west.	18/7/2023	

N.B - A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark or thump impression of

informant and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name and residence of informant /Complainant	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offense with section & of property carried off, if any.	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Resul of the case
Khuongi Hmar (74) D/o. Thuomlien of New Lambulane 3 rd street OL is attached Luw	Some Meitei miscreants.	Rioting, armed with deadly weapon, unlawfull assembly guilty of offence committed in prosecution of common object, mischief causing damage, dacoity, Robbery with attempt to cause death or grievous hurt.	ASI. W. Romen Singh will please investigate the case.	
OC/Porompat PS. 18/7/2023 Oncer trecharge crompat Police Station Imphal Fact Manipur		Punishable u/s: 147/148/149/427/295/295A/395/ 397 IPC		

Signed:

Name: Md. Azmir Khan

Designation: Sub-Inspector of Police

For OC/PRT-PS

Dated 18/7/2023 Officer in-charge Forompat Police Station Imphal East, Manipur